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1989 NATIONAL SCOUT AIR RIFLE CHAMPIONSHIPS 
Walton Firs Scout Camp, Cobham, Surrey 

Results  
 

Main Event: 
Trophies: 

Webley-Scott Shield Winners: 1st Malden 
Overall Scout Champion (The Ken White Trophy):     Jonathan Gillies  4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 
 

Individual Placings*  
* Records incomplete; Age Groups are assumed to have been as in 1988) 
 
Under 14 Age Group 

 
Name Group Score 

1 Jonathan Gillies 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 62 

2 Matthew Wellbrook 17th Purley 61 

3 Daniel Larsson 7th Hampton 60 

4 James Hepburn 1st Malden 52 

5 Jonathan Pigrem Islington Scout Centre 52 

6 Neil Mace 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 50 

7 Daniel Veasey 7th Hampton 49 

8 Damion Adams 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 47 

9 Daniel Weston 17th Purley 45 

10 Jake Wigfield 8th Twickenham 45 

11 Matthew Cohen 8th Twickenham 42 

12 Ashley Hards 1st Hersden 40 

13 Robert Thompson 14th Wimbledon 39 

14 Gary Styles 1st Hersden 38 

15 Douglas Jones 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 38 

16 Jason Howard 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 38 

17 Matthew Smith 7th Hampton 35 

18 Gavin Evans 11th Gosport 34 

19 Jeffrey Price 7th Hampton 33 

20 Julian Tipler 1st Burgess Hill 33 

21 Matthew Wade 47th Swansea (Killay) 33 

22 Steven Drake 8th Twickenham 33 

23 Manolis Nicolau 11th Gosport 31 

24 Ian Phillips 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 30 

25 David Allen 1st Hersden 30 

26 Thomas Waller 1st Malden 29 

27 Mark Veasey 7th Hampton 29 

28 Russell Speechley 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 28 

29 Alex Smith 7th Hampton 28 

30 Ben Sarbutt 17th Purley 27 

31 Andrew Robertson 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 26 

32 Thomas Wood 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 26 

33 Paul Nash 17th Purley 22 

34 Dave Williams 1st Egham Hythe 22 

35 Greg Ellis 1st Burgess Hill 22 

36 Paul Fox 47th Swansea (Killay) 22 

37 Wayne Bond 1st Egham Hythe 21 

38 Jayme Ford 1st Roehampton 21 

39 Howard Davies 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 21 

40 David Knapman 17th Purley 20 

41 Benn Webster 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 19 

42 Paul May 1st Egham Hythe 18 

43 Paul Manwaring 17th Purley 17 
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44 Matt Pistol 1st Malden 17 

45 Thomas Webster 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 17 

46 Alex Abbott 1st Malden 16 

47 Robert Botross 4th Putney (King's) 16 

48 Robert Dohoo 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 15 

49 Damian Legg 4th Putney (King's) 14 

50 Chris Mulford 17th Purley 13 

51 Neil Uden 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 12 

52 Sam Elliott 8th Twickenham 10 

53 Andrew Young 17th Purley 10 

54 Jamie Hibbert 17th Purley 9 

55 Lee Power 1st Egham Hythe 9 

56 Raymond Patterson Islington Scout Centre 9 

57 Ross Williams 17th Purley 6 

58 Darren Mahoney 14th Wimbledon 6 

59 Christian Hicks 47th Swansea (Killay) 6 

60 Andrew Moreton 1st Egham Hythe 4 

61 Richard Featherstone 14th Wimbledon 0 

62 David Parrett 17th Purley 0 

63 Stewart Hopkins 1st Roehampton 0 

64 Michael Bertrand 1st Roehampton 0 

 
Under 16 Age Group 

 Name Group Score 

1 Ian Fairclough 1st Malden 74 

2 Justin Harrison 8th Twickenham 63 

3 Graham Fairclough 1st Malden 62 

4 Lee Faulkner 1st Burgess Hill 59 

5 Richard Singleton 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 56 

6 Vincent Wood 8th Twickenham 55 

7 Jamie McKay 8th Twickenham 54 

8 Oliver Robinson 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 52 

9 Gary Manwaring 17th Purley 50 

10 Mark Leyland 1st Malden 50 

11 Neil Chase 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 48 

12 Stuart Jackson 1st Burgess Hill 40 

13 Richard Davies 47th Swansea (Killay) 36 

14 Matthew Pritchard 47th Swansea (Killay) 33 

15 Paul Denn 1st Roehampton 32 

16 Robert Waghorn 1st Roehampton 32 

17 Richard Long 17th Purley 27 

18 Tony Harrington 17th Purley 26 

19 Kevin Robinson 1st Roehampton 23 

20 Lee Birgin 1st Hersden 22 

21 Gareth Hunt 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 17 

22 David Kelly 47th Swansea (Killay) 10 

23 Matt Blue 1st Malden 9 

24 Simon Munro 1st Malden 9 

25 Mark Ray 11th Gosport 7 

26 Noel Bertrand 1st Roehampton 0 

27 Stephen Fitzgerald 47th Swansea (Killay) 0 
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Under 18 Age Group 

 Name Group Score 

1 Matthew Kapourta 1st Malden 84 

2 Andrew Caines 17th Purley 70 

3 David Mascall 17th Purley 67 

4 Martin Wood 8th Twickenham 57 

5 Iain Young 17th Purley 56 

6 Jonathan Gratrix 47th Swansea (Killay) 49 

7 Sam Haines 1st Malden 41 

8 Nicola Johnson 14th Wimbledon 40 

9 Chris Sadler 17th Purley 29 

10 Amanda Fulker 17th Purley 22 

 
 
Adult Age Group 

 Name Group Score 

1 Clifford Tarrant 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 85 

2 Vic Young 17th Purley 79 

3 John Dohoo 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 77 

4 Kerry Jenkins 1st Malden 73 

5 Bob Long 17th Purley 72 

6 Tom Knight 8th Twickenham 72 

7 John Kendall 8th Twickenham 71 

8 Graham Bungay 1st Malden 69 

9 Keith Thorogood 7th Hampton 69 

10 Leonard Coltham Ruskin VSU 69 

11 Russell Westwood 8th Twickenham 67 

12 Graham Painter 1st Malden 65 

13 Mark Hall 14th Wimbledon 64 

14 Alan Chase 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 64 

15 Malcolm Hardy 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 63 

16 Dave Nash 17th Purley 62 

17 Colin Robinson 1st Roehampton 62 

18 Stuart Williams 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 59 

19 Ian Gratrix 47th Swansea (Killay) 59 

20 Nigel Wood 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 59 

21 Roger Painter 1st Malden 55 

22 Shaun Horley 1st Hersden 53 

23 Elise Lambert-Gorwyn 1st Malden 52 

24 Gareth Jenkins 1st Malden 52 

25 Richard Patton 11th Gosport 51 

26 John Skittles 1st Malden 51 

27 Dan Parker 1st Malden 50 

28 Graham Gillies 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 49 

29 Colin Phillips 1st Hersden 48 

30 Malcolm Thomas 47th Swansea (Killay) 48 

31 Chris Gale 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 47 

32 Phillip Williams 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 47 

33 Simon Sykes 14th Wimbledon 46 

34 Robert Ford 1st Roehampton 45 

35 Chris Ponsford 1st Malden 44 

36 Ron Wellbrook 17th Purley 42 
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Adult Age Group (contd.) 

  Name Group Score 

37 Ron Weston 17th Purley 42 

38 Aran Askell 1st Malden 42 

39 William Cook Walton Firs 42 

40 Linda Payne 7th Hampton 40 

41 Andy Bell 1st Malden 39 

42 Sarah Cassidy 8th Twickenham 28 

43 Paul Norris 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 26 

44 Chris Bland 17th Purley 25 

 
Own Rifle Competitions 
 
OWN RIFLE - RECOILING 

 Name Group Score  

1 Jonathan Gillies 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 78 BSA Meteor 

2 Chris Bland 17th Purley 75 Original 35 

3 Matthew Kapourta 1st Malden 74 HW 85 

4 Stuart Williams 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 72 Webley Vulcan 

5 Vic Young 17th Purley 71 Original 35 

6 Ashley Hards 1st Hersden 71 ASI CF16 

7 Shaun Horley 1st Hersden 67 Webley Osprey 

8 Kerry Jenkins 1st Malden 65 ASI CF16 

9 Richard Singleton 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 63 Webley Vulcan 

10 Leonard Coltham Ruskin VSU 62 Haenel 312 

11 Graham Gillies 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 60 BSA Meteor 

12 Mark Leyland 1st Malden 58 HW 77 

13 Sam Haines 1st Malden 57 HW 77 

14 William Cook Walton Firs 57 Haenel 303s 

15 Elise Lambert-Gorwyn 1st Malden 54 Haenel 

16 Howard Davies 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 54 Weihrauch 

17 Neil Uden 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 50 BSA Meteor 

18 Lee Birgin 1st Hersden 40 ASI CF16 

19 Chris Bland 17th Purley 38 Original 50 

20 David Allen 1st Hersden 37 ASI CF16 

21 Neil Chase 1st Sedbury & Tidenham 37 Webley Vulcan 

22 Matthew Wellbrook 17th Purley 34 Original 24 

23 Andrew Young 17th Purley 34 Original 27 

24 Daniel Larsson 7th Hampton 33 ASI Apache 

25 Ben Sarbutt 17th Purley 14 Original 35 

 
 
OWN RIFLE – NON RECOILING 

 Name Group Score  

1 Keith Thorogood 7th Hampton 86 ASI Supermatch 

2 David Mascall 17th Purley 77 Original 75 

3 Oliver Robinson 4th Bramshill (Hartley Wintney) 74 Gamo Supermatch 

4 Andrew Caines 17th Purley 71 Original 75 

5 Daniel Veasey 7th Hampton 70 Sharp Innova 

6 Daniel Weston 17th Purley 68 Original 75 

7 Chris Sadler 17th Purley 64 Original 75 

8 Chris Ponsford 1st Malden 61 Haenel 

9 Lynda Payne 7th Hampton 58 Original 75 

10 Alex Abbott 1st Malden 43 Sharp Innova 
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OWN RIFLE – VINTAGE (The Bill Cook Trophy)  

 Name Group Score  

1 Vic Young 17th Purley 79 Original 35 

2 William Cook Walton Firs 54 Webley Mk 2 

3 Ian Gratrix 47th Swansea (Killay) 35 BSA Cadet 

4 David Knapman 17th Purley 34 Cadet Major 

5 Chris Bland 17th Purley 27 BSA Cadet Major 

6 Andrew Young 17th Purley 23 Original 27 

7 Chris Mulford 17th Purley 14 Cadet Major 

 
 


